
http://www.rileycountyks.gov/
http://www.rileycountyks.gov/67/Meet-the-Commissioners
http://www.rileycountyks.gov/67/Meet-the-Commissioners#tab756647ba-1e29-4701-8259-5a16c3188e6c_1
http://www.rileycountyks.gov/67/Meet-the-Commissioners#tab756647ba-1e29-4701-8259-5a16c3188e6c_2




  

Updated: 7/24/2017 1:31 PM by Gary Rosewicz  Page 1 

 

 

PUBLIC WORKS  
Change Order 
 
 

 
Leon Hobson 
Public Works 

Director/County Engineer 
6215 Tuttle Creek Blvd 

Manhattan, KS 66503 
Phone: 785-537-6330 

 

 
COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT  

  
  
FROM:   Gary Rosewicz, Assitant County Engineer 
 
MEETING :   July 27, 2017 
  
SUBJECT:   Change Order No. 1- Green-Randolph Rd. Milling and Asphalt Overlay 
 
PRESENTER: Gary Rosewicz, Assitant County Engineer 
 

 
 
Attached for your approval is Change Order No. 1(Final) for the milling and asphalt overlay on 
the Green-Randolph Rd.  Descriptions of the changes are as follows: 
 
Item # 1- Asphalt Pavement Milling  
Additional milling was necessary due to the width and radii at the intersection with US-77 in 
conjunction with deviation from the length and width plan quantities.  The milling quantity 
increased by 2273 s.y. which resulted in an increase to the contract in the amount of $2523.03.  
 
 
Item #2- Class A HMA- Commercial  
In an effort to provide greater pavement flexibility and reduce reflective cracking, staff increased 
the oil content of the asphalt by 0.1 % greater than shown on the mix design.  The added oil 
increased the cost of the asphalt by $0.35/ton to $45.35/ton. 
 
Additionally, the asphalt overlay contract quantity was under run by 991 tons.  This decrease was 
the result of variations in the roadway width and the 10% contingency included in the plan 
quantities which was not utilized.   
 
The net result of these combined changes decreases the contract amount by $38,931.00  
 
Item #3- Class A HMA- Commercial Pavement Patching 
1 ton of pavement patching was included in the bid should areas requiring patching be found 
during the course of construction.  No patching was necessary on this project.  Decrease to the 
contract was $170.00   

4

Packet Pg. 3





4.
a

P
ac

ke
t 

P
g

. 5

Attachment: Green-Randolph Change Order 1A_signed  (5846 : Change Order No. 1- Green-Randolph





5.a

Packet Pg. 7

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 im

ag
e3

60
77

  (
58

50
 :

 T
ax

 R
o

ll 
C

o
rr

ec
ti

o
n

s)





http://www.rileycountyks.gov/
http://www.rileycountyks.gov/67/Meet-the-Commissioners
http://www.rileycountyks.gov/67/Meet-the-Commissioners#tab756647ba-1e29-4701-8259-5a16c3188e6c_1
http://www.rileycountyks.gov/67/Meet-the-Commissioners#tab756647ba-1e29-4701-8259-5a16c3188e6c_2


TENTATIVE Agenda Board of Riley County Commissioners  July 31, 2017  

Board of Riley County Commissioners  Page 2   

 

In order to comply with provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), Riley County will make  
reasonable efforts to accommodate the needs of persons with disabilities. Please contact the Division of Human  

Resources at (785) 537-6303 (voice and TTY) for assistance. 

8.a

Packet Pg. 10

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 0

7-
31

-1
7 

te
n

ta
ti

ve
 a

g
en

d
a 

 (
55

53
 :

 T
en

ta
ti

ve
 A

g
en

d
a)



http://www.rileycountyks.gov/
http://www.rileycountyks.gov/67/Meet-the-Commissioners
http://www.rileycountyks.gov/67/Meet-the-Commissioners#tab756647ba-1e29-4701-8259-5a16c3188e6c_1
http://www.rileycountyks.gov/67/Meet-the-Commissioners#tab756647ba-1e29-4701-8259-5a16c3188e6c_2


TENTATIVE Agenda Board of Riley Coun ty Commissioners  August 3, 2017  

Board of Riley County Commissioners  Page 2   

In order to comply with provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), Riley County will make  
reasonable efforts to accommodate the needs of persons with disabilities. Please contact the Division of Human  

Resources at (785) 537-6303 (voice and TTY) for assistance. 

8.b

Packet Pg. 12

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 0

8-
03

-1
7 

te
n

ta
ti

ve
 a

g
en

d
a 

 (
55

53
 :

 T
en

ta
ti

ve
 A

g
en

d
a)



  

Updated: 7/25/2017 2:54 PM by Jana Chingway  Page 1 

 

 

COUNTY 
COUNSELOR/ADMINISTRA TIVE 
SERVICES 
Work Session 
 
 

 
Clancy Holeman 

Counselor/Director of 
Administrative Services 

115 North 4th Street 
Manhattan, KS 66502 
Phone: 785-565-6844 

 

 
COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT  

  
  
FROM:   Clancy Holeman, Riley County Counselor 
 
MEETING :   July 27, 2017 
  
SUBJECT:   Hospital-Proposed Transition Agreement for Transfer of Ambulance 

Service to Riley County;  Such Transfer Effective November 1, 2017--
Work Session 

 
PRESENTER: Clancy Holeman, Riley County Counselor 
 

 
 
BACKGROUND  
The attached proposed transition agreement was provided to Riley County on Friday, July 21, 
2017.  It is intended to be effective July 29, 2017, consistent with the scheduled effective hiring 
date of Riley County's Ambulance Service Director.  
 
DISCUSSION 
The applicable staff working group will have reviewed the attached document once prior to its 
presentation today. 
 
All "tracked changes" and comments on the attached are my own. I may have additional 
proposed changes to discuss during this meeting, based upon the staff working group's input. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT  
N/A 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S)  
Please advise of any concerns you have with the proposed agreement and the changes and 
margin comments I have added. 
 
POSSIBLE MOTION(S) 

12

Packet Pg. 13















 

 
4846-0516-0778, v. 2 

SCHEDULE A 

VCHM OWNED EQUIPMENT TO BE RETURNED 

 

12.a

Packet Pg. 20

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 A

m
b

u
la

n
ce

.s
er

vi
ce

.t
ra

n
si

ti
o

n
.a

g
re

em
en

t.
C

A
R

  (
58

53
 :

 T
ra

n
si

ti
o

n
 A

g
re

em
en

t 
fo

r 
T

ra
n

sf
er

 o
f 

A
m

b
u

la
n

ce
 S

er
vi

ce
 t

o
 R

ile
y 

C
o

u
n

ty
)







 

 
4846-0516-0778, v. 2 

5. Sale of PHI Prohibited. Business Associate shall not sell PHI under any 
circumstance in exchange for directly or indirectly receiving remuneration. 

6. Required Safeguards To Protect PHI. Business Associate shall use appropriate 
safeguards, and comply with Subpart C of 45 CFR Part 164 ("Security Rule") with respect 
to electronic PHI, to prevent the use or disclosure of PHI other than pursuant to the terms 
and conditions of this Addendum. 

7. Reporting to Covered Entity.  Business Associate shall immediately report within five (5) 
business days to Covered Entity: (a) any use or disclosure of PHI not provided for by this 
Addendum of which it becomes aware; (b) any breach of unsecured PHI in accordance with 
45 CFR Subpart D of 45 CFR 164 ("Breach Notification Rule"); and (c) any Security 
Incident (define) of which it becomes aware.   Business Associate shall cooperate with 
Covered Entity's investigation, analysis, notification and mitigation activities, and shall be 
responsible for all costs incurred by Covered Entity for those activities. 

8. Mitigation of Harmful Effects .  Business Associate agrees to mitigate, to the extent 
practicable, any harmful effect of a use or disclosure of PHI by Business Associate in 
violation of the requirements of this Addendum, including, but not limited to, compliance 
with any state law or contractual data breach requirements.   

9. Agreements by Third Parties.  Business Associate shall enter into an agreement with any 
subcontractor of Business Associate that creates, receives, maintains or transmits PHI on 
behalf of Business Associate.  Pursuant to such agreement, the subcontractor shall agree to 
be bound by the same restrictions, conditions, and requirements that apply to Business 
Associate under this Addendum with respect to such PHI. 

10. Access to PHI.  Within five (5) business days of a request by Covered Entity for access to 
PHI about an individual contained in a Designated Record Set, Business Associate shall 
make available to Covered Entity such PHI for so long as such information is maintained by 
Business Associate in the Designated Record Set, as required by 45 CFR 164.524.  In the 
event any individual delivers directly to Business Associate a request for access to PHI, 
Business Associate shall within two (2) business days forward such request to Covered 
Entity. 

11. Amendment of PHI.  Within five (5) business days of receipt of a request from Covered 
Entity for the amendment of an individual's PHI or a record regarding an individual 
contained in a Designated Record Set (for so long as the PHI is maintained in the Designated 
Record Set), Business Associate shall provide such information to Covered Entity for 
amendment and incorporate any such amendments in the PHI as required by 45 
CFR 164.526.  In the event any individual delivers directly to Business Associate a request 
for amendment to PHI, Business Associate shall within two (2) business days forward such 
request to Covered Entity. 

12. Documentation of Disclosures.  Business Associate agrees to document disclosures of PHI 
and information related to such disclosures as would be required for Covered Entity to 

12.a

Packet Pg. 23

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 A

m
b

u
la

n
ce

.s
er

vi
ce

.t
ra

n
si

ti
o

n
.a

g
re

em
en

t.
C

A
R

  (
58

53
 :

 T
ra

n
si

ti
o

n
 A

g
re

em
en

t 
fo

r 
T

ra
n

sf
er

 o
f 

A
m

b
u

la
n

ce
 S

er
vi

ce
 t

o
 R

ile
y 

C
o

u
n

ty
)



 

 
4846-0516-0778, v. 2 

respond to a request by an individual for an accounting of disclosures of PHI in accordance 
with 45 CFR 164.528 and HITECH.   

13. Accounting of Disclosures. Within five (5) business days of notice by Covered Entity to 
Business Associate that it has received a request for an accounting of disclosures of PHI, 
Business Associate shall make available to Covered Entity information to permit Covered 
Entity to respond to the request for an accounting of disclosures of PHI, as required by 45 
CFR 164.528 and HITECH.   

14. Other Obligations.  To the extent that Business Associate is to carry out one or more of 
Covered Entity's obligations under the Privacy Rule, Business Associate shall comply with 
such requirements that apply to Covered Entity in the performance of such obligations. 

15. Judicial and Administrative Proceedings.  In the event Business Associate receives a 
subpoena, court or administrative order or other discovery request or mandate for release of 
PHI, Covered Entity shall have the right to control Business Associate's response to such 
request.  Business Associate shall notify Covered Entity of the request as soon as reasonably 
practicable, but in any event within two (2) business days of receipt of such request. 

16. Availability of Books and Records.  Business Associate hereby agrees to make its internal 
practices, books, and records available to the Secretary of the Department of Health and 
Human Services for purposes of determining compliance with the HIPAA Rules. 

17. Amendment.  Any amendment to this Agreement must be in writing and signed by each 
party. The parties agree to amend this Agreement when necessary to comply with the 
requirements of federal and applicable state law and regulation. 

18. Breach of Contract by Business Associate.  In addition to any other rights Covered Entity 
may have in the Agreement, this Addendum or by operation of law or in equity, Covered 
Entity may: (i) immediately terminate the Agreement if Covered Entity determines that 
Business Associate has violated a material term of this Addendum; or (ii) at Covered Entity's 
option, permit Business Associate to cure or end any such violation within the time specified 
by Covered Entity.  Covered Entity's option to have cured a breach of this Addendum shall 
not be construed as a waiver of any other rights Covered Entity has in the Agreement, this 
Addendum or by operation of law or in equity. 

19. Effect of Termination of Agreement.  Upon the termination of the Agreement or this 
Addendum for any reason, Business Associate shall return to Covered Entity or, at Covered 
Entity's direction, destroy all PHI received from Covered Entity that Business Associate 
maintains in any form, recorded on any medium, or stored in any storage system.  This 
provision shall apply to PHI that is in the possession of Business Associate, subcontractors, 
and agents of Business Associate.  Business Associate shall retain no copies of the PHI.  
Business Associate shall remain bound by the provisions of this Addendum, even after 
termination of the Agreement or Addendum, until such time as all PHI has been returned or 
otherwise destroyed as provided in this Section. 

20. Injunctive Relief .  Business Associate stipulates that its unauthorized use or disclosure of 
PHI while performing services pursuant to this Addendum would cause irreparable harm to 

12.a

Packet Pg. 24

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 A

m
b

u
la

n
ce

.s
er

vi
ce

.t
ra

n
si

ti
o

n
.a

g
re

em
en

t.
C

A
R

  (
58

53
 :

 T
ra

n
si

ti
o

n
 A

g
re

em
en

t 
fo

r 
T

ra
n

sf
er

 o
f 

A
m

b
u

la
n

ce
 S

er
vi

ce
 t

o
 R

ile
y 

C
o

u
n

ty
)



 

 
4846-0516-0778, v. 2 

Covered Entity, and in such event, Covered Entity shall be entitled to institute proceedings 
in any court of competent jurisdiction to obtain damages and injunctive relief. 

21. Indemnification.  Business Associate shall indemnify and hold harmless Covered Entity 
and its officers, trustees, employees, and agents from any and all claims, penalties, fines, 
costs, liabilities or damages, including but not limited to reasonable attorney fees, incurred 
by Covered Entity arising from Business Associate's breach of its obligations under this 
Addendum, the HIPAA Rules, or relating to its use, disclosure, or safeguarding of PHI. 

22. Exclusion from Limitation of Liability .  To the extent that Business Associate has limited 
its liability under the terms of the Agreement, whether with a maximum recovery for direct 
damages or a disclaimer against any consequential, indirect or punitive damages, or other 
such limitations, all limitations shall exclude any damages to Covered Entity arising from 
Business Associate's breach of its obligations under this Addendum, the HIPAA Rules, or 
relating to its use, disclosure, or safeguarding of PHI. 

23. Owner of PHI.  Under no circumstances shall Business Associate be deemed in any respect 
to be the owner of any PHI created or received by Business Associate on behalf of Covered 
Entity. 

24. Third Party Rights .  The terms of this Addendum do not grant any rights to any parties 
other than Business Associate and Covered Entity. 

25. Independent Contractor Status.  For the purposes of this Addendum, Business Associate 
is an independent contractor of Covered Entity, and shall not be considered an agent of 
Covered Entity. 

26. Changes in the Law.  The parties shall amend this Addendum to conform to any new or 
revised legislation, rules and regulations to which Covered Entity is subject now or in the 
future including, without limitation, HIPAA, HITECH, and the HIPAA Rules.   

27. Conflicts.  If there is any direct conflict between the Agreement and this Addendum, the 
terms and conditions of this Addendum shall control. 

 

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 

  

12.a

Packet Pg. 25

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 A

m
b

u
la

n
ce

.s
er

vi
ce

.t
ra

n
si

ti
o

n
.a

g
re

em
en

t.
C

A
R

  (
58

53
 :

 T
ra

n
si

ti
o

n
 A

g
re

em
en

t 
fo

r 
T

ra
n

sf
er

 o
f 

A
m

b
u

la
n

ce
 S

er
vi

ce
 t

o
 R

ile
y 

C
o

u
n

ty
)



 

 
4846-0516-0778, v. 2 

 

VIA CHRISTI HOSPITAL MANHATTAN, INC. : 

Signature:   

Printed Name:   

Title:   

 

RILEY COUNTY : 

Signature:   

Printed Name:   

Title:                 ___________________________________ 

12.a

Packet Pg. 26

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 A

m
b

u
la

n
ce

.s
er

vi
ce

.t
ra

n
si

ti
o

n
.a

g
re

em
en

t.
C

A
R

  (
58

53
 :

 T
ra

n
si

ti
o

n
 A

g
re

em
en

t 
fo

r 
T

ra
n

sf
er

 o
f 

A
m

b
u

la
n

ce
 S

er
vi

ce
 t

o
 R

ile
y 

C
o

u
n

ty
)







Staff Report (ID # 5852)  Meeting of July 27, 2017 
 

Updated: 7/25/2017 2:19 PM by Kevin Howser  Page 3 

Kevin Howser 
 
Enclosures: 

13

Packet Pg. 29







PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT  
 

STAFF REPORT 
 

Special Use Permit 
 

PETITION:     (#17-21) Special Use Permit 
 
APPLICANT:    Board of Commissioners of Riley County 
 110 Courthouse Plaza 
 Manhattan, KS  66502 
  
PROPERTY Board of Commissioners of Riley County  
OWNER:  110 Courthouse Plaza  
 Manhattan, KS  66502   
 
REPRESENTATIVE:  Riley County Public Works, Alvin Perez 
 6215 Tuttle Creek Blvd 
 Manhattan, KS  66503 
  
TYPE OF REQUEST: Special Use Authorization to permit a 40' x 60' metal storage 

building. 
 
SIZE OF TRACT:  The subject site is approximately 1.07 acres. 
 
LOCATION:  Generally located approximately 1,400 feet west of the intersection of 

Fancy Creek Road and Winkler Road, on the north side of Fancy 
Creek Road; Section 2, Township 7 South, Range 5 East; Center 
Township. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14.a

Packet Pg. 32

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 S

ta
ff

R
ep

o
rt

  (
58

39
 :

 S
p

ec
ia

l U
se

 A
u

th
o

ri
za

ti
o

n
)






















































































